

---

No. 25-13412

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

KENNY A., *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF MICHIGAN, IOWA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,  
ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,  
WASHINGTON, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

DANA NESSEL  
Attorney General of Michigan

Ann M. Sherman  
Solicitor General

Neil Giovanatti  
Assistant Attorney General  
Michigan Department  
of Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30758  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7603

*Counsel for Amicus State of Michigan*

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

Eric H. Wessan  
Solicitor General

1305 E. Walnut St.  
Des Moines, IA 50263  
(515) 823-9117  
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus State of  
Iowa*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Issue .....	5
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. Longstanding child welfare consent decrees have locked dozens of States into inflexible requirements that undermine States’ efforts to serve children.....	6
A. Nineteen States are operating child welfare systems under consent decrees or settlement agreements. ....	7
B. States generally cannot exit consent decrees for decades. ....	11
C. Consent decrees are often duplicative of federal executive branch oversight. ....	14
D. Consent decrees often stifle States’ ability to innovate and serve children. ....	19
II. <i>Horne</i> provides an appropriately flexible standard to evaluate a motion to terminate a consent decree.....	22
Conclusion .....	29
Additional States In Support .....	30

Certificate of Compliance ..... 32  
Certificate of Filing and Service ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	27
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	18
<i>Charlie H. v. Murphy</i> , No. 2:99-cv-03678 (D.N.J. Sept. 2, 2003) .....	12, 13
<i>Chisom v. Louisiana ex rel. Landry</i> , 116 F.4th 309 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	26
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Dwayne B. v. Whitmer</i> , 2:06-cv-13548 (E.D. Mich.) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004) .....	23, 27
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	2, 4, 6, 10, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Jackson v. Los Lunas Cmty. Program</i> , 880 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Jeremiah M. v. Kovol</i> , No. 22-129 (D. Alaska Mar. 24, 2025) .....	21, 22
<i>Juan F. v. Lamont</i> , No. 89-cv-859 (D. Conn. Mar. 14, 2022) .....	12
<i>L.J. v. Wilbon</i> , 633 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	26

*Milliken v. Bradley*,  
433 U.S. 267 (1977) ..... 23

*Peery v. City of Miami*,  
977 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 24

*R.C. ex rel. Alabama Disabilities Advocacy. Project v. Walley*,  
270 F. App’x 989 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 28

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail*,  
502 U.S. 367 (1992) ..... 22, 25, 26, 27

*Shakman v. Pritzker*,  
43 F.4th 723 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 24, 26

*Syst. Fed. No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dep’t. v. Wright*,  
364 U.S. 643 (1961) ..... 27

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 5101 *et seq.* ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 622(b)(17)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 624(f)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 629b ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(16)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 675a(b)(1)..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Brenda Donald, *Leading Under a Cloud*, CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE  
OF AMERICA 47–54, 48 (2019) ..... 13, 19

Casey Family Programs, *Does Contact with Child Protective  
Services Vary by Race/Ethnicity and County?* (Oct. 2021),  
<https://bit.ly/486LsGP> ..... 3

Casey Family Programs, *How Can Child Protection Agencies Respond to Litigation?* (Jan. 4, 2021), <https://bit.ly/4oekJhR> ..... 5, 13, 21

Casey Family Programs, *How Can Families Affected by Substance Use Disorder Safely Stay Together* (Mar. 20, 2024), <https://bit.ly/48cdZef>..... 3

Casey Family Programs, *Summary of Child Welfare Class Action Litigation* (February 2025), <https://bit.ly/4o8FmM8>..... 8, 9, 11

Casey Family Programs, *What Are Jurisdictions Learning and Doing as They Address Racial Disparities in Child Welfare?* (Feb. 25, 2024), <https://bit.ly/49u3oxy>..... 2

Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Services, *The Children’s Bureau Legacy: Ensuring the Right to Childhood 201* (2013) ..... 15

Jessica Pac, *et al.*, *The Effects of Child Poverty Reductions on Child Protective Services Involvement*, 97 Soc. Servs. Rev. 43 (2023), <https://bit.ly/48reG13> ..... 2

John Bursch & Maura Corrigan, *Rethinking Consent Decrees*, AMERICAN ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE (June 2016), <https://bit.ly/43ZZZ64> ..... 8, 14, 19

Theodore Cross, *et al.*, *Why do Children Experience Multiple Placement Changes in Foster Care? Content Analysis on Reasons for Instability*, 7 J. OF PUB. CHILD WELFARE 39 (2013) ..... 14

Zach Strassburger, *Crafting Complaints and Settlements in Child Welfare Litigation*, 21 U.PA. J.L & SOC. CHANGE 2019 (2018)..... 10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) ..... 23

## Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 1355.20 .....	17, 19
45 C.F.R. § 1355.33(b) .....	16
45 C.F.R. § 1355.33(b)(2).....	16
45 C.F.R. § 1355.33(c).....	15
45 C.F.R. § 1355.34 .....	15
45 C.F.R. § 1355.34(a)(1).....	16
45 C.F.R. § 1355.34(b) .....	15
45 C.F.R. § 1355.35 .....	16
45 C.F.R. § 1355.35(a) .....	16
45 C.F.R. § 1355.36 .....	16
45 C.F.R. § 1355.41(b) .....	17
45 C.F.R. § 1355.42(a)(1).....	17
45 C.F.R. § 1355.44 .....	17
45 C.F.R. § 1355.52 .....	18
45 C.F.R. § 1357.10(c).....	17
45 C.F.R. § 1357.16 .....	17
81 Fed. Reg. 35450 .....	18
81 Fed. Reg. 35477 .....	18
88 Fed. Reg. 66700 .....	19
